Miscellaneous Acts Amendment (Same Sex Relationships) Bill 2008

Amendments made by Legislative Council on 3 June 2008.

No. 1 Page 13. Insert after line 17:

[7] Clause 5 (3)

Insert after clause 5 (2):

- (3) If the particulars supplied to the Registrar under section 14 of the Act specify that:
 - (a) a parent who is the father of the child wishes to be identified in the register as the father, or
 - (b) a parent who is the birth mother of the child wishes to be identified in the Register as the mother,

or both, the particulars entered in the Register under section 17 of the Act must identify the parent as the father or mother, as the case requires. This subclause does not limit the particulars which may be included in the Register.

No. 2 Page 25, Schedule 3.27 [2], lines 22 and 23. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

[2] Sections 55 (1), 58 (1) (d) and (2) and 60 (3)

Insert "or partner" after "paternity" wherever occurring.

- No. 3 Page 25, Schedule 3.27 [4], line 29. Omit "*Partner leave*". Insert instead "*Paternity or partner leave*".
- No. 4 Page 25, Schedule 3.27 [4], line 32. Omit "Partner leave". Insert instead "Paternity or partner leave".
- No. 5 Page 25, Schedule 3.27 [4], lines 35 and 37. Omit "partner leave" wherever occurring.

 Insert instead "paternity or partner leave".
- No. 6 Page 26, Schedule 3.27 [6], lines 1 and 2. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

[6] Section 58 Notices and documents required to be given to employer

Insert "or partner" after "Paternity" in the heading to section 58 (2).

No. 7 Page 26, Schedule 3.27 [10], lines 17 and 22.

Insert "paternity or" after "extended" wherever occurring.

Page 27, Schedule 3.27 [10], line 1. Omit "partner leave". No. 8 Insert instead "paternity or partner leave".